Client/Matter No. 10544-346					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please		ecord the attached documents or the new address(es) below:			
Name of conveying Party(les)/Execution Date:		Name and Address of receiving Party(ies);			
OSMIC, INC. 2/28/06		Name:	MAGNEQUENCH INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
		Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		Street Address:	9775 Cross point Boulevard, Suite		
3. Nature of Conveyance:			100		
Execution Date(s):2/28/06		City:	Indiana <sub>l</sub> olis		
⊠ Assignment	☐ Change of Name	State:	Indiana		
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Merger	Country:	USA Zip: 46256		
☐ Joint Research Agreement		Additional name(s) and	addresses attached?  Yes  No		
Government Interest Assignmer	nt				
Executive Order 9424, Confirm	atory License				
☐ Other	☐ Other				
4. Application or patent number(s).   This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(\$)	l		
		4,867,785	Issued 9/19/89		
	Additional acceptant	  -   O   □ V  ∇  N -			
5. Name and address of party to wh	Additional numbers attached?  Yes No  Name and address of party to whom  Additional numbers attached?  Yes No  Total number of applications and patents involved: 40.00				
correspondence concerning document should be		. Town number of app	meadons and paterns involved. 40.00		
mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE 7		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1	1.21/6) 8 5 44)		
P.O. BOX 10395		. Total lee (57 CFK	1.21(h) & 5.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>		
CHICAGO, IL, 60610		Authorized to be character	arged by credit card.		
(734) 302-6000		Authorized to be characteristics 1925.	arged to Deposit Account No. 23-		
(734) 994-3661 Fax					
		None required (government interest not affecting title)			
	Į 8	3. Payment Informati	on:		
	a	· <b>-</b>	t 4 Numbers iration Dare		
		). XI Charge fee and/o	r any Deficiencies to Deposit		
		. ☑ Charge fee and/or any Deficiencies to Deposit  Account Number: 23-1925  Authorized User Name: B inks Hofer Gilson & Lione			
1/1000		,	Same Policy Chatter & Clottle		
9. Signature; An 90 Molte		March 1, 2006			
Signature	, 1	Date			
Steven L. Oberholtzer. E	Esq	Total number of page	s including cover		
Name of Person Signing		sheet, attachments, and documents: 3			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions stated in the Settlement and Assignment Agreement between the parties dated February 22, 2006, Omic, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 1900 Taylor Rd., Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 ("Assignor"), hereby transfers and assigns to Magnequench International, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 9775 Cross Point Boulevard, Suite 100, Indianapolis, Indiana 46256 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest to U.S. Pat. No. 4,867,785, including (i) all rights to recover for infringement associated therewith whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment; (ii) all inventions claimed therein and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, reissues, reexaminations or other applications which have been or may be filed in the United States or any foreign country on any of said inventions, (iii) all patents which may be granted therefore throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patent grants, utility models, industrial models and designs for any of said inventions in its own name throughout the world, and (iv) all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving (wnership of said inventions, and all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries (such patent and rights, collectively, the "Patent").

To the extent that this Assignment is not acceptable for purposes of recording in a necessary office to indicate transfer to Assignee of the Patent, then in addition to this Assignment, for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days after the date the assignment is made or such other time period reasonably necessitated or required by the local

PATENT REEL: 017297 FRAME: 0673

jurisdiction in question to achieve the transfer, Assignor agrees to execute individual assignments of the Patent with respect to those individual countries where this Assignment is not acceptable for recording, which assignments shall be executed, and, where required, notarized and/or legalized apostille, on behalf of Assignor. The form of assignment or transfer shall be that used customarily in the jurisdiction in question to achieve the transfer on the terms set forth above. Assignor shall be responsible for the costs of filing or recording the assignments in a necessary office to indicate transfer to Assignee.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Osmic has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Date:	2/28/06	
	,	

State of

) S.S.

County of

Before me this 28 day of 10000, 2006, personally appeared Wes Hardenburg, to me known to be the person who is described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he signed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

My Commission Expires: 10-25-201

COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Out 25, 2011 ACTING IN COUNTY OF Washtenaw

PATENT **REEL: 017297 FRAME: 0674** 

RECORDED: 03/01/2006